• Operating income (loss), segment operating
income (loss) and operating income (loss) margin

• Income (loss) before taxes
• Provision for income taxes and effective tax rate
• Net income (loss)
• Earnings (loss) per share

Additional non-GAAP measures:
• Adjusted net cash provided by (used in)

operating activities; adjusted purchases of
property, plant and equipment (also referred to as
adjusted capital expenditures); adjusted free cash
flow and adjusted free cash flow conversion

Used as indicators of strength and ability to generate cash and as
indicator of capital deployment; meaningful as measures of
performance

• Adjusted EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA margin Considered in evaluating and managing operations; meaningful in
analyses of ongoing underlying operating trends

• Net debt Meaningful as indicator of liquidity and measure of capital structure
strategy

The following provides additional information and applicable GAAP amounts reconciled to non-GAAP measures.

The term "N/M" used herein references "not meaningful" for certain percent changes.

3M Company and Subsidiaries
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

NON-GAAP MEASURES
(Unaudited)

7

Certain amounts adjusted for special items (non-GAAP measures):
Three months ended December 31, 2022

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net sales

Operating
income
(loss)

Operating
income
(loss)

margin

Income
(loss)
before
taxes

Provision
(benefit)

for income
taxes

Effective
tax rate

Net
income
(loss)

attributab
le to 3M

Earnings per diluted
share

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 563  20.6 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  (7)

Total special items  (7)
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)5 $ 556  20.4 %

Transportation and Electronics
GAAP amounts $ 2,055 $ (441)  (21.4) %

Adjustments for special items:
Manufactured PFAS products  (363)  732

Total special items  (363)  732
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)5 $ 1,692 $ 291  17.1 %

Total Company
GAAP amounts $ 8,079 $ 632  7.8 % $ 597 $ 62  10.5 % $ 541 $ 0.98

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  —  58  58  20  38  0.07
Manufactured PFAS products  (363)  732  732  147  585  1.05
Divestiture costs  —  54  54  11  43  0.08

Total special items  (363)  844  844  178  666  1.20
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)5 $ 7,716 $ 1,476  19.1 % $ 1,441 $ 240  16.6 % $ 1,207 $ 2.18

Three months ended December 31, 2023

(Dollars in millions, except per share amounts) Net sales
Sales

change

Operating
income
(loss)

Operating
income
(loss)

margin

Income
(loss)
before
taxes

Provision
(benefit)

for income
taxes

Effective
tax rate

Net
income
(loss)

attributab
le to 3M

Earnings
(loss) per
diluted
share

Earnings
(loss) per
diluted
share

percent
change

Safety and Industrial
GAAP amounts $ 523  19.6 %

Adjustments for special items:
Net costs for significant litigation  1

Total special items  1
Adjusted amounts (non-GAAP measures)5 $ 524  19.7 %

Transportation and Electronics